Ordinance No. ‘ &“ ) 5

AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF EAST DUNDEE, ILLINOIS,
GRANTING A SIDE YARD VARIANCE FOR THE PROPERTY AT
3 WENHOLZ AVENUE

WHEREAS, the Village of East Dundee, Kane and Cook Counties, Hlinois (the
“Village™) is a duly organized and validly existing home-rule municipality created in
accordance with the Constitution of the State of Illinois of 1970 and the laws of the State;
and,

WHERIAS, pursuant to Section 157.207(B)(3) the President and Board of Trustees of the
Village (the “Corporate Authorities™) may provide for and allow variances to provide relief from
the requirements of the East Dundee Zoning Ordinance (the “Zoning Ordinance™) when there are
practical difficulties or a particular hardship with the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance;
and,

WHEREAS, An application was filed by Lauren Christopherson (the “Applicant™),
requesting a variance from Section 157.034(B)(5)(b)2 to reduce the side yard abutting a
street from 25 feet to 12 feet to allow for the reconstruction of a legal non-conforming
garage with respect to the real property described in Section 1 herein (the “Subject
Property”); and,

WHEREAS, notice of a public hearing on said application was published in a
newspaper having general circulation within the Village, all as required by the ordinances
of the Village; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to said notice, the Planning and Zoning Commission of the

Village conducted a public hearing on Aprif 21, 2016, on said application in accordance

with the ordinances of the Village; and,



WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission made the required written
Findings of Fact finding that the variation did not meet the standards in Section 157.207(C)
of the Zoning Ordinance and recommended that the variance be denied; and,

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of East Dundee have
received and considered the recommendation of the Planning and Zoning Commission,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the President and Board of
Trustees of the Village of East Dundee, Kane and Cook Counties, [llinois, as follows:

Section 1: That this Ordinance shall apply to the Subject Property legally
described as:

Lots 7 & 8 in block 2 of Wenholz’s subdivision, in the Village of East Dundee, Kane
County Illinois, PIN: 03-22-259-002, commonly known as 3 Wenholz Avenue, East
Dundee, Illinois.

Section 2: That subject to the conditions set forth in Section 3 a variation pursvant
to Section 157.207(D)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance to aliow the side yard abutting a street
to be reduced from 25 feet to 12 feet is hereby granted for the Subject Property.

Section 3: That the variation shall be constructed, operated and maintained in
accordance with the following plans, diagrams and conditions:

A. The site plan survey prepared by Alan J. Coulson, P.C. last dated January 13,

2003 showing the variance for the reconstruction of the garage attached hereto
and made a part hereof as Exhibit A, and

B. The garage shall be constructed to match the building plans as presented at the

Public Hearing on April 21, 2016.

Section 4; That ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions

hereof, are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.




Section 5; That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its

passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.
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Approved this “(/day of [Y)a %[ , 2016,

Village Presideitt ©
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Published in pamphlet form:
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EAST DUNDEE

e T
Findings of Fact
Subxject Properfy: 3 Wenholz, Bast Dundes, Hiinois 60118,

Current Zoning Status: R-3
Current Use Status: Residential Home

Requested Actlon: Requesting variance is from section 157,034(5)(b)(2) for a variance from the required 25 foot
side yard abutting a street requirement to ailow for a 12 foot side yard setback which would atlow the rebuilding of a
legal non conforming garage in the location it previously was setback from the street due to the irregularly shaped
lot.

Surrounding Land Use and Zonlng: Residential
Trend of Development In Area: Residential
Findings: The request conforms to the Village’s Comprehensive Plan and the zoning is consistent with the area,

Sudtabllity of Present Zoning!
Yes

Conformance to the Land Use Plan: <5350,

Yes W

Recommendation:
Based on the information contained in th¢ application, the testimony and evidence presented at the public hearing,
and the findings outlined herein, the Plajining and Zoning Commission hereby approves the findings of fact by a
vote of 7 _ayesto _L nay and to the request for variance is from section 157.034(5)(b)(2) for a variance
from the required 25 foot side yard abutting a streef requirement fo allow for a 12 foot side yard setback which
would allow the rebuilding of a legal non conforming garage in the location it previously was setback from the street
due to the irregularly shaped lot at 3 Wenholz, East Dundee, Iliinois.
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